Figure 28: Vestas V52 generation pro�le for the primary site, simulated with HY4RES V2.

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

01/01 01/02 01/03 01/04 01/05 01/06 01/07 01/08 01/09 01/10 01/11 01/12

E
 /

 k
W

h

Date

Figure 29: PV generation pro�le for the primary site, simulated with HY4RES V2.

The results from the �nancial simulation are found in Figure 30 and Figure 31 which
show the annual DCF and the cumulative DCF along the project's lifetime, respectively.

€(12'000)

€(10'000)

€(8'000)

€(6'000)

€(4'000)

€(2'000)

€-

€2'000

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

D
C
F

Year

Figure 30: DCF for the primary site, simulated with HY4RES V2.

36

€(12'000)

€(10'000)

€(8'000)

€(6'000)

€(4'000)

€(2'000)

€-

€2'000

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

D
C
F

Year

Figure 31: Cumulative DCF for the primary site, simulated with HY4RES V2.

Finally, the results from the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 16. As the optimal
system does not include a BG, it is decided to omit the sensitivity analysis of the BG
conversion e�ciency ηBG.

Table 16: Results from the sensitivity analysis.

Parameters Sensitivity NPV / AC PP / years

r +10% 234 25.19

r −10% 1,754 21.64

IPV +10% -396 > 25

IPV −10% 2312 19.64

pgrid,sell +10% 1465 21.99

pgrid,sell −10% 451 24.61

pgrid,buy +10% 1748 21.37

pgrid,buy −10% 168 25.46

3.2.2 Optimal system secondary site

The secondary site does not have the grid injection limit compared to the two other
sites. Additionally, the SHP has a �xed PPA contract at the price displayed in Table 7.
Still, the Evolutionary or GRG non-linear were not able to �nd a feasible solution that
includes an investment in any of the three technologies � PV, BESS and BG. Hence,
the baseline is considered the optimal system. Its key performance metrics are again
displayed in Table 17. Figure 32 displays the consumption pro�le of the WWTP, while
Figure 33 displays the SHP generation pro�le. Finally, Figure 34 presents the energy